

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN  
SOUTHERN DIVISION

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES )  
UNION, on behalf of its members, and ) Hon. Gershwin A. Drain  
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES )  
UNION of MICHIGAN, on behalf of its ) Case No. 15-cv-12611  
members, )  
)  
Plaintiffs, )  
)  
vs. )  
) PROPOSED INTERVENORS'  
TRINITY HEALTH CORPORATION, ) PROPOSED MOTION TO DISMISS  
an Indiana corporation, and TRINITY )  
HEALTH – MICHIGAN, a Michigan )  
corporation, )  
)  
Defendants, )  
)  
and )  
)  
CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, )  
on behalf of its members )  
)  
CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL )  
ASSOCIATION, behalf of its members, )  
)  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO- )  
LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND )  
GYNECOLOGISTS, on behalf of its )  
members, and )  
)  
CONCERNED WOMEN FOR )  
AMERICA, on behalf of its members, )  
)  
Proposed Defendant-Intervenors. )

COME NOW Proposed Defendant-Intervenors CATHOLIC MEDICAL ASSOCIATION (“Catholic Medical”), CHRISTIAN MEDICAL AND DENTAL ASSOCIATION (“Christian Medical”), AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF PRO-LIFE OBSTETRICIANS AND GYNECOLOGISTS (“AAPLOG”), and CONCERNED WOMEN FOR AMERICA (“CWA”) (collectively, hereinafter, the “Intervenors”), pursuant to Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) & (b)(6) and Loc. R. Civ. P. 7.1 of this Court, and hereby move to dismiss Defendants’ amended complaint in the above-captioned case, because the Court lacks subject matter jurisdiction over Plaintiffs’ claims and Plaintiffs fail to state a claim upon which relief can be granted. In support of this motion, Trinity relies on the accompanying brief.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	ii
<b>CONCISE STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED</b> .....	1
<b>CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITY FOR RELIEF SOUGHT</b> .....	2
<b>INTRODUCTION</b> .....	3
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	4
<b>I. The Claims Are Speculative, Lacking Subject Matter Jurisdiction.</b> .....	4
<b>II. Plaintiffs Failed to State Claims under EMTALA or the Rehabilitation Act.</b> .....	7
A. Federal Laws Protect Defendants and Others from Forced Performance of Abortions, and Therefore Preclude Plaintiffs’ Statutory Interpretation.....	7
B. EMTALA and the Rehabilitation Act Do Not Require Abortions, but Actually Protect the Preborn Child.....	14
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Cases:**

*Burwell v. Hobby Lobby*,  
134 S. Ct. 2729 (2014).....12

*City of Boerne v. Flores*,  
521 U.S. 507 (1997).....12

*City of Los Angeles v. Lyons*,  
461 U.S. 95 (1983).....5

*Clapper v. Amnesty International, USA*,  
133 S. Ct. 1138 (2013).....6

*Crawford Fitting Co. v. J. T. Gibbons, Inc.*,  
482 U.S. 437 (1987).....7

*Employment Division v. Smith*,  
494 U.S. 872 (1990).....12

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
550 U.S. 124 (2007)..... 14, 15

*Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao Do Vegetal*,  
546 U.S. 418 (2006).....12

*Kardules v. City of Columbus*,  
95 F.3d 1335 (6th Cir. 1996) .....4

*Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife*,  
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....4

*Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 374 (1992).....7

*Whitmore v. Arkansas*,  
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....6

**Constitutional Provision:**

United States Constitution article III .....3, 4

**Alabama Constitution**

Amendment No. 622 .....14

**Federal Statutes**

8 U.S.C. § 1182(g) (1996) .....10

18 U.S.C. § 3597 (1994) .....10

20 U.S.C. §1688 (1988) .....10

22 U.S.C. §7631(d) (2003) .....11

29 U.S.C. § 705(20) .....15

29 U.S.C. § 794 (Rehabilitation Act).....passim

42 U.S.C. § 200bb-1 *et seq.*, (Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993) .3, 12, 13

42 U.S.C. § 238n (“Coats-Snowe Amendment”)(1996).....3, 7, 8

42 U.S.C. § 300a-7 (Church Amendment) .....8

42 U.S.C. § 1395w-22(j)(3)(B) (1997) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 1396u-2(b)(3) (1997) .....11

42 U.S.C. § 12102(1) .....15

42 U.S.C. § 18023 .....11

42 U.S.C. § 2996f(b) (1974) .....10

42 U.S.C.A. § 1395dd(c)(1)(A)(ii). .....14

42 U.S.C.A. § 1395dd(c)(2)(A). .....14

**State Statutes**

16 Pennsylvania Statutes §§ 51.1–51.61 .....14

18 Pennsylvania Statute § 3213 .....14

745 Illinois Compiled Statutes 70/1—70/14 .....13

Florida Statute § 390.0111 .....13

M.C.L.A. §333.20181 P.A. 368 .....13

Massachusetts General Law Chapters 112, § 12I; CH. 272, § 21B .....13

New Jersey Statutes §§ 2A:65A-1, 2A:65A-2.....13

Oregon Revised Statutes §§ 435.475, 435.485; and 43 .....13

Pennsylvania Statute § 955.2 .....13, 14

**Rules:**

24 Delaware Code § 1791 .....13

Georgia Code § 16-12-142.....13

Idaho Code § 18-612.....13

Indiana Code § 16-34-1-3 .....13

Iowa Code §§ 146.1, 146.2 .....13

Maryland Code, Health—General § 20-214.....13

NY McKinney's Civil R. L. § 79-I (N.Y.) (individuals).....13

Ohio Revised Code § 4731.91 .....13

**Bills and Regulations**

Title III of Division I (Department of State, Foreign Operations, and Related Programs Appropriations Act) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74.....10

Title V of Division F (Departments of Labor, Health and Human Services, and Education, and Related Agencies Appropriations Act) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74 .....8

Title VII of Division C (Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74.....11

Title VIII of Division C (Financial Services and General Government Appropriations Act) of the Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2012, Pub. L. No. 112-74.....11

Weldon Amendment Consolidated Appropriations Act, 2009, Pub. L. No. 111-117, 123 Stat 3034 .....8

28 C.F.R. § 36.104 .....15

29 C.F.R. § 1630.2(i) .....15

48 C.F.R. § 1609.7001(c)(7) (1998) .....11

76 Fed. Reg. 9,968-02, 9,973 (Feb. 23, 2011) .....9
